COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

(Official Publication)
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
N_Iich., May 2, 1927. Regular ses-
sion.
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, 8weet,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,

Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 15.

City Clerk recommended* that
printed pamphlets of April 7, 1927,
be corrected by adding after the
resolution by Alderman Lucas,
relative to Main Trunk Sanitary
Sewer on page 309, the following:
“Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that rec-
ommendation be adopted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15, Nays, none.

Minutes of March 28, April 7, as
corrected, and April 18, 1927 were
approved.

Communications
From Mayor
Mayor's Office, April 21, 1927,
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

In the minutes of the meeting of
April 18th, 1927 appears the fol-
lowing:

“Moved that hereafter all ap-
pointments made to an office need-
ing the confirmation of this coun-
cil be laid over until a subseqguent
regular meeting of the council be-
fore this council takes any action
toward approval or confirmation.”

Two considerations cause me to
question whether this action is ad-
visable:

1. Your body has the authority
under the charter of laying any ap-
pointment on the table so that it
may be investigated before being
acted upon. I consider that this
authority which
your disecretion
tection
ments.

2. Conditions might arise which
would necessitate appeintment and
confirmation to be made as speed-
ily as possible, in which event this

is sufficient pro-
in the matter of appoint-

you may use at.

21

resolution
hindrance.

Allow me to explain that as far
as any appointments that I may
make are concerned, I shall will-
ingly have the same thoroughly
and completely investigated before
your Honorable Body votes upon
the confirmation or rejection, and
I veto your action solely because
conditions might arise where it
would be impossible to delay mat-
ters in the manner that your reso-
Iution would necessitate.

For these two reasons I hereby
veto this part of the proceedings
quoted above.

Respectfully,
EDWARD W. STAEBLER,
Mayor.

President Woodbury declared
the veto out of order stating that
it exceeds the power given the
Mayor by Sections 87 and 91 of the
charter of the city of Ann Arbor.

April 26, 1927.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

I herewith submit for your con-
sideration the following appoint-
ments:

Treasurer:

might act as a

Frank W. Stampfler.

Attorney: Carl A. Lehman.

*Board of Public Works: J.
Fred Rentschler, Fourth ward:
*Ernest T. Rehberg, Fifth ward.

*Board of Fire Commissioners:
Sid W. Millard.

Board of Police Commissioners:
Wm. L. Dawson.

*Board of Park Commissioners:
L. D, Wines.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD W. STAEBLER,
- Mayor.

*Reappointments.

Chair declared that action on
appointments would be deferred
until next regular meeting.

April 26, 1927,
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

As provided for in Sec. 12 of the
Market Ordinance I hereby ap-
point Mrs, Rena V. Field and Mrs.
Elizabeth L. Cissel as members of
the Market Committee,

The Gardeners Association has
chosen as their representative on
this committee Mrs. Jas. A. Steere.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD W. STAEBLER,
Mayor.
The Chair declared that action



22

would be deferred until next reg-
ular meeting.

From Board of Public Works

Curb & Gutter Estimates
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentleman:

I submit the following pretim-
inary estimates of cost of con-
struction of Hoover Avenue curb
and gutter from Main St. to Fifth

St. Dist. 102.

Labor and material ...... $2,724.50
Engineering and contin-

GENCIEE v ww viw 4w s 5 8 3 272.45
Estimated cost ........ $2,996.95

Harvard Place curb and gutter
Dist. No. 103—

Labor and material ..... $2,503.60
Engineering and contin-

gencies . ...eiwswsnia 250.36
Estimated cost ........ $2,753.96

Kenwood Ave. curb and guttaer
from Jackson Ave. to Abbott Ave.
Dist. 104—

Labor and material ...... $1,131.30
Engineering and contin-

gencies ...........00. 113.13
Estimated cost ........ $1,244.43

Granger Ave. curb and gutter
from Packard St. to State St. Dist.
No. 105—

Labor and material ..... .$3,447.70
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............. 344.77
Estimated cost .......... $3,792.47

Berkshire Road curb and gut-
ter from Dorset Road to Geddes
Ave. dist. No. 106.

Labor and material ...... $2,430.29
Engineering and Contin-
gencies ............. 243.02
Estimated cost .......... $2,673.22
East Washington St. curb and

gutter from Twelfth St. to Four-

teenth St. Dist. No. 107—
TL.abor and material ...... $1,802.20
Engineering and contin-

BENCles cvcawimewnwns 180.22
Estimated cost .......... $1,982.42

Baldwin Ave. curb and gutter
from Cambridge Road to Wells St.
Dist. No. 108—

Labor and material ...... $2,266.40
Engineering and contin-

gencies ........ .. ... 226.64
Estimated cost ........ . .$2,493.04

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

Seneca Ave. curb and gutter
from Oswego to Onondago Dist. No.
109—

Labor and material ....$ 830.70
Engineering and contin-

gencies ....... ceee e 83.07
Estimated cost .......... $ 913.77

Revena Blvd., Linda Vista and
Wesley St. curb and gutter be-
tween Linwood and Arbor View
Drive and Linwood Ave. and Har-
brook Ave. curb and gutter be-
tween Arbana and Revena Blvd.

Dist. No. 110.

Labor and material ...... $7,805.70

Engineering and contin-
gencies .,....c0c00000 780.57

Estimated cost .......... $8,686.27

Mack Road curb and gutter from

Wilmot St. to Elm St. Dist. No.
111—
Labor and material ...... $ 7T771.30
Engineering and contin-

gencies .....o00in.n 77.13
Estimated cost .......... $ 848.43

Sixth St. curb and gutter from
Jefferson St. to Madison St. Dist.
112,

Labor and material ...... $1,296.00
Engineering and contin-

EeNCIes wiwcawsn iy s au 129.60
Estimated cost .......... $1,425.60

Brooklyn Ave. curb and gutter
from Ferdon Road to Wallingford
Road, Dist. No. 113—

Labor and material ...... $2,198.70
Engineering and contin-
gencies ............. 219.87
Estimated cost .......... $2,418.57
Catherine St. curb and gutter
from Glen Ave. to Clark St. and
Clark St. from Catherine St. to
Ann St. Dist. No. 114—
Labor and material ...... $3,451.50
Engineering and contin- -
gencies .....c 00000 345.15
Estimated cost .......... $3.796.65

Fountain St. curb and gutter

from Miller Ave. to Felch St. and
from Hiscock St., to Summit St.,

Dist. No. 115 —
Labor and material ...... $2,306.00
Engineering and contin-



COMMON COUNCIL-—MAY 2, 1927

gencies ............. 230.60
Estimated cost .......... $2,536.60

Vaughn St. curb and gutter from
Packard St. to E. University Ave.
Dist. No. 116—

Labor and material ...... $1,237.50

Engineering and contin-
gencies ............. 123.75

Estimated cost .......... $1,361.25

Highland Road curb and gutter
from Geddes Ave. to Concord Road
Dist. No. 117—
Labor and material
Engineering and

gencies

...... $2,417.60
contin-

-------------

241.76

Estimated cost

Ann St., curb and gutter from
Fifth Ave. to Division St. Dist. No.
118—

T.abor and material ...... $1,042.40
Engineering and contin-

gencles ,..,.......... 104.24
Estimated cost .......... $1,146.64

Pauline Blvd. curb and gutter
from South Main St. to Fifth St.
Dist. No. 119—

Labor and material ...... $2,742.50

Engineering and contin-
gencies ... 0 i, 274.25
Estimated cost .......... $3,016.75

West Summit St. curb and gut-
ter from Spring St. to Brooks St.
Dist. 120—

Labor and material ...... $2,508.90
Engineering and contin-
gencies ............. 250.89
Estimated cost .......... $2,759.79
Catherine 8t. curb and gutter
from Ingalls St. to Glen Drive,
Dist. 121—

Labor and material ...... $1,428.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies ..... 0. 142.80
Estimated cost .......... $1,570.80
Wildwood Ave. curb and gutter
from Dexter Ave. to Harbrooke
Ave, also Linwood Ave. from Wild-

wood Ave. to Revena Blvyd, Dist.

122—
Labor and material ...... $2,967.50
Engineering and contin-

gencies .......c.0 000 296.75

Estimated cost
East Park Place curb and gut-

.......... $2,659.36

.......... $3,264.25

23

ter from Granger Ave. to Henry

St. Dist. 123—
Labor and material ...... $1,716.30
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............. 171.63
Estimated cost ...... ... $31,887.93

Miner St. curb and gutter from

Pearl St. to the North line of
Heusel’s property. Dist. No. 124—
Labor and material ...... $1,141.40
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............. 114.14
Estimated cost .......... $1,255.54

Brooks St. curb and gutter from
the North line of Spring Hill Add.

to Chubb Road. Dist. No, 125—
Labor and material ...... $1,836.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies ......... ... 183.60
BEstimated cost .......... $2,019.60

Chubb Road curb and gutter from
Wildt 8t. to the West line of Sen-
tion 20. Dist. No. 126—

Labor and material ....$§7,343.00
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............. 734.31
Estimated cost .......... $8,077.41

Oak Crest and 0Oak Crest No. 1
Sub curb and gutter dist. No. 127—

Labor and material ..... $12,420 00
Engineering and contin-

gencies ... .00 1,242.00
Estimated cost ......... $13,662.00

North University Ave. curb and

gutter from Washtenaw Ave, to
Fourteenth St. Dist. No. 128—
T.abor and material ...... $1,233 45
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............. 123.35
Estimated cost .......... $1,356.80

Hiscock St. curb and gutter from
Brooks St. to Daniel St. Dist. N»o.
129—

Labor and material ...... $3.281.58
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............. 328.16
Estimated cost .......... $3,609.74

Oakland Ave. curb and gutter
from Hill St. to Arch St. Dist. No.
130—

Labor and material ...... $1,389.58
Engineering and contin-



24
TENCIES icwmiwsmanmn 138.96
Estimated cost .......... $1,528.54

Henry St. curb and gutter from
Golden Ave. to Packard St. Dist.
No. 131—

Labor and material ...... $2,502.34
Engineering and contin-

gengies ... 250.23
Estimated cost .......... $2,0(52.57

Vinewood Blvd. curb and gut-
ter from Washtenaw Ave. to Berk-
shire Rd. Dist. No. 132—

Labor and material ...... $4,564.91
Engineering and contin-

gencies 456.49

Estimated cost .......... $5,021.40
Buena Vista curb and gutter

from Washington St. to South end.

Dist. No. 133—

Labor and material ...... $1,434.15

Engineering and contin-

gencies 143.42

Estimated cost .......... $1,5677.57

Berkshire Road curb and gut-
ter from Dorset Road to Angle.
Dist. No. 134—

Labor and material ...... $1,982.66
Engineering and contin-

gencies ..:oievnsanin 198.27
Estimated cost .......... $2,180.93

Respectfully Submitted
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
(Council action)
Referred to Street Committee.

(From Board)
City Engineer presented tabula-

tion of bids on Dexter Ave pave-
ment Dist. No. 76 as follows:
Michigan Asphalt Paving

O o YN $39,787.74
K.B.Olson ............ 39,206.14
Ann Arbor Construction

CO. cmemaitinnsmeimnmsdns 38,436.40
H. P. Streicher Co. 40,891.,90
Engineer’'s Estimate .. 23,744.45

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that in
view of the fact that the Ann Ar-
bor Construction Co. are the low-
est bidders, Board recommends to
Council that their bid be accepted
and contract awarded to them.
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that rec-
ommendation of Board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.
(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Menefee, that

Board asks Council for permission
to lengthen culvert on Mill Street
between railroad track and Traver
Street.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that the
Board be requested to furnish es-
timate of cost.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.
City of Ann Arbor Park Dept.
May 2, 1927.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

The Board of Park Commission-
ers request your authorization to
deed to .the Board of Education a
portion of West Park described as
follows:

All that parcel of land lying
North of the Rettich, Seybold,
Rohde and Daskam properties,
East of the Laubengayer land,
south of the top of the high bank
on the South side of the stream
flowing through West Park, and
west of Harry H. Atwell’'s subdi-
vision: this area to be surveyed and
accurate description recorded on
the deed.

In consideration of the deedlng
of the above described land the
City of Ann Arbor is to receive
deeds to several parcels of land on
the North of the present West Park
for which options are now on file
together with a strong fence of
approved design. The Board of
Education also agrees to replace
two tennis courts on a new site to
be selected by the Board of Park

Commissioners.

Authorization is also asked to
purchase lot 3 Rohde’s Subdivision
on Chapin Street. The
price of $1500.00 is on hand. This
amount is the accumulation of
funds received for rent of property
held by Park Department. This
proposed purchase will afford
much needed parking space and
will also widen the Chapin Street
frontage of West Park by 50 feet.

Respectfully submitted,

purchase .



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

Board of Park Commissioners, By

E. A. Gallup, Secy.

Referred to Park and Sanitary
Committee.

April 30, 1927.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

As the time is at hand to make
up the tax receipts for 1927, I wish
to inform the Honorable Council
that it will be necessary to rent
about three (3) typewriters and
engage extra clerks to fill out the
tax receipts by the first of July.

Cost of renting three (3) type-
writers for two (2) months will be
Nineteen Dollars and Fifty Cents
($19.50) and clerks for operating
same at Seventy Cents (70c) per
hour.

Very respectfully submitted,
Theo J. Schmidt, City Treasurer.
Moved by Ald. Lucas, that mat-

ter be referred to Budget Commit-
tee with power to act.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.
Communication from City Treas-

urer, relative to form of notice to

tax payers, received and referred

to Special Committee on tax
notices.

Chair appointed Ald. Slauson,
J.oacas and Fisher as such special

Committee.

Communication from Health Of-
ficer, relative rent of garage at
dumping ground, received and re-
ferred to Budget Committee.

Communication from Senator
Charles A. Sink, informing Coun-
cil that an act to authorize cities
to raise by loan, or borrow money
for the construction, repair and
maintenance of bridges, ete. has
passed both the Senate and the
House, received and ordered on
file.

Communication from Minck and
Olaison, of Tulsa, Oklahoma, pro-

posing to purchase city water
works, received and ordered on
file.

Communication from Fielding H.
Yost, informing Council that the
University now owns all of the
property facing Fourteenth St. be-
tween Huron and Volland Sts. re-

ceived and referred to Street
Committee.
Communication from Dr. Theo

A. Dillman, thanking Council for

2b

settlement of his claim,
and ordered on file.

Communication from Maynard A,
Newton, proposing to sell city cer-
tain property adjoining City Hall
site, received and referred to Bud-
get Committee,

Communication from R. A.
‘Weeks, relative prohibiting use of
punch boards and gambling de-
vices, received and referred to
Board of Police Commissioners.

Petitions

Of Albert S. Lutz, et. al, to open
Crest Ave. to Liberty St. received
and referred to Budget Committee.

Of Norah M. Clancy, et, al, for
no-parking space at 226 S. Ingalls
St. received and referred to Traf-
fic Committee,

Of W. W. Olney, for street light
on Cheever court, received and re-
ferred to lighting committee.

Of Fred J. Heusel, et. al, for
night signal light at West Summit
St. crossing of Ann Arbor Rail-
road, received and referred to
Railway Committee.

Curb and Gutter Petition

Of C. J. Sweet, et. al, for curh
and gutter on Brockman Blvd., be-
tween Washtenaw Ave. and Cop-
ley Ave., received and referred to
Street Committee.

Bond from Jacob O. and Mina
Ganzhorn, for grading and gravel-
ing certain streets in Ganzhorn’s
Hills Subdivision, received and re-
ferred to Street Committee.

Froposed agreement between the
City of Ann Arbor and the Mont-
clair Trust Company and Margaret
F. Bixby, pertaining to the release
from taxes of lower Brooklyn Ave.
in consideration of receiving a
quit claim deed to the City, receiv-
ed and City Attorney made oral
rerort that he approved of same.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn that the
Mavor and City Clerk be authorized
to sign agreement in behalf of the
City when deed is received and ap-
proved by City Attorney.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

received

betsch, Lucas, Sweet , Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Agreements were received from
the Michigan Central Railroad
Company and the Ann Arbor Rail-
road Company giving the City the
right to construct a sewer across
their respective properties under
certain conditions.



26

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Mayor and City Clerk be author-
ized to sign agreements in behalf
of the City.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15, Nays, none.

Committee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund
R. A. Campbell, salary ..
Edward W. Staebler, salary
I. G. Reynolds, salary
H., W, Crippen, salary 250.90
Theo. J. S8Schmidt, salary. 250.00
Geo, H. Sandenburgh, salary 350.00

..$ 13.96
27.78
275.00

H. R. Scovill, salary 250,00
John T. Kenny, salary..,.200.00
Freq C, Perry ........... 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary ... 183.33
John A, Wessinger, salary 166.66
Owen A, Stricklen, salary. 150.C0
Chas, Stoll, salary ....... 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary.. 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 120.00
Marguerite Hannan, salary 1¢0.00
Paul Garvey, salary 75.00
Victor H. Lane, jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salary... 24.00
Frank Marz, salary, 1-2 mo 78.50

Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2 mo 57.50

Contingent Fund total

salaries ........... $3,466.73
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ....$114.50
Henry McLaren, salary 91.50
Ralph Edward, salary.... 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary .... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ...... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ...... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary . 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.50
John Comiskey, salary .... 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary... 78.50
Edward Zeeb, story ...... 78.560
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50
Henry Kolander,. salary.. 78.50¢
Albert Hoffman, salary... 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ...... , 18.50
Ernest Heller, salary 78.50

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 19%27

Ira Nevarre, salary ...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, salary 7T8.50
John Waterman, salary 78.50
Wm, Keihl, salary ...... 81.94
Carlton Nevins, salary 72.00
Chas. Carrol, salary 45.00
Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. April ...... $2,467.94
Police Fund

Thos., O’Brien, salary ....$ 140.5¢
Frank Keihl, salary ...... 91.50
L.ouis Fohey, salary ..... 87.60
Norman Cook, salary 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas Kapp, salary ...... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, salary 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ...... 78.60
Thos. Fohey, salary ...... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary ...... 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary 78.5¢C
Albert Heusel, salary 78.50
John Osborn, salary ..... 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary ..... 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary 72.00
William Marz, salary 72.00

Police Fund tota] sal-
aries 1-2 mo. April...$1,691.50
Poor Fund
Dr. Edwin Ganzhorn, salary $ 50.00
Edwin Shadford, salary 50.00
Poor Fund total salaries $100.C0
Cemetery Fund
George McCollum, salary -$ 95.00

Park Fund
E, A. Gallup, salary ...... $250.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S, Vandawarker, sal-

E2 ) N $276.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00
Owen E. Stricklen salary. 50.00
E. Cornell, galary ........ 20.00
Geo. Mann, salary ....... 20.00

20.00
20.00

Total monthly salaries..$650.00

John Lindenschmitt, salary
Robert Norris, salary....

Harry Willsher, salary .... 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary.. 75.00
Fread Linde, salary ...... 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary ..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00
Durward Young, Salary.. 62,50
A, E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
C. W, Shetterly, salary 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary. ©2.50



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2. 1927

Willlam Groves, salary 70.0C
J. C. Ledwidge, salaty.... 70.00
Total semi-monthly sal-
aries ..., 0., $805.00
Water works total sal-
aries ......... 0., $1,455.00
Street Fund
Alfred J. Paul, salary ....$250.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary .. 100.0C
John Webber, salary ..... 100.00

Street Fund total salaries §150.00

Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage

L. G. Bird, labor ....... $ 5.60
Engineer Dept.
Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 14.40
K. W, Donnell, services .. 75.00
H, Ferenz, services ...... 75.00
Wildred B. Graf, services 4.00
Alex Jarowski, services,.. 34.20
Harovid Marquardt, services 52.20
V. W. McAdam, services.. 100.00
C. Preston Witcher, services 48.00
Forbes Robertson, Jr. ser-

VICES v i 8.00
F. Schmid, gervices ...... 108.00
Engineer Dept., total ser-

vices ... e $518.80
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

services ..., 2.43
Mich, State Tel Co., N-P

services ... .. ... .. 2.15
Edward Besch, collecting

garbage ........c000... 1,8C0.00
Elmer Gregory, services.. 25.00
T, P. Stowe, service ...... 55.50
Johanna Vogel, services 46.20
Katherine Golden, services 54.25
Edna Schnierle, services.. 11.20
Esther Webster, services.. 11.00
Charles Bucholz, labor at

dump ..., 50,00
William KXKuehn, labor at

dump ....-cccieeL, 50.00
Car] A. Sweet, services 2.00
Carl Wurster, services.... 2.00
J. Fred Staebler, services. 2.00
Elmer G. Schwartz services 2.00
Elmer Ambruster, services 2.00
Walter Larmee, services.. 2.00
Jacob Schilds, services... 2.¢0
Alex Schilds, services 2.00
John Shankland, services. 3.70
Fred T. McOmber, contin-

gencies ....... ... ..., 14.00
Brown-Cress Agency, Inec.

ins. ... i, 12.96
Peter Vasseliou, rent of gar-

2 5.00

27

W. L. Park, election, labor 2.00
C. E. Godfrey, election ser- .

Vices ... 10.50
Banner Laundering Co. of-

fice expense .......... 15.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co. office
EXPENSE v\ vvvvenennennns .95
Geo, Wahr, office expense 37.05
W. 8. Brown Co., materials 12.5C
John M. Feiner, materials 7.70
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage M. Garage

(Health Dept.) ........ 84.39
I, G. Reynolds, expenses

paid ..., . 0. 2.30
¥Fred H. Podewil, repairs.. 204,77

Total ....... . ... $2,5637.056

Contingent Fund . total

including salaries, ....$6,528.18

Fire Fund

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

services .. ... e, $ 17.7¢6
Banner Laundering Co., of-

fice expense .......... 11.20
Kyer Laundry Co. office

eXPEense L ... 16.63
Muehlig & Schmid, office

EXPENSE ...t e e 6.10
Sam (€. Andres, repairs .. 2.25
Clover-Leaf Motor Truck

Transportation Co., ma-

terials ........0 0.0 1.08
Eaton-Clark Co., materials 7.40
Eberbach & Son Co. mater-

Ials .. e e , 20
H., D. Edwards & Co. ma-

terials . ......... ... ... 3.25
Wi, Goodyear & Co., ma-

terials .. ..¢coii .. 1.18
The Michigamme 0il Co.

materials ............. 53.63

Total ... ... ..., $120.73

Fire Fund total includ-

ing salaries .......... $2,688.67

Police Fund

Mich. Bell Tel. Co. N-P

services ......--.. ..., $ 20.40
L., ¢. Bird, services ...... 6.00
Sherman Mortenson, ser-

vices ... i 5.25
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage M. Garage.. 113.21
Jake Domnitch, office ex-

PEMSE . it v it it e e o 6.30
Eberbach & Son Co., office

EXPEeNSe ... ... iaaa.n 3.00
Geo. W. Lutz, office ex-

PENSe ... .iv et 00
D, J. Malloy, office ex-

PENSE .ttt ie e 2.86
The Mayer-Schairer Co,



28 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

office expense ........ 40.75
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop
materials ............. 3.717
Essco Mfg. Co., materials 19.70
Jno. C. Fischer Co. ma-
TEYIAlS caimimsmswan®s s 1.67
C. E. Godfrey, materials.. 9:54
Graphic Arts Sign Co., Inc
materials ............. 13.50
Peaslee-Gaulbert Co. ma-
terials . ...ttt 12.95
Henry 8. Platt, materials. 1.50
Washtenaw Motor Co, ma-
terials ...... ... 5.40
TOtal  vuet e $266.29
Police Fund total in-
cluding salaries ..... $1,957.79
Poor Fund
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies $§ 1(.98
D, C. Prochnow, supplies. 13.52
S. R. Thompson, supplies. 17.85
D, C. Haas, supplies...... 8.30
Wm. Frey, supplies...... 15.00
Grennan & Clague, supplies 40.00
E. A. Fritz, supplies...... 15.00
Reading & Reading,rent.. 15.00

F. E. Legg, rent ........ 25.00
Total .....covven.nn $160.65
Poor Fund total in-
cluding salaries ....... $260.65

Street I.ghting Fund
City of Ann Arbor Street

Fund, materials ...... 3.90

Building Sidewalk Fund
C. Preston Witcher, ser-

VICESE & ouicsio8 855 5 55 e $ 24.0C
Water Works Fund
Crane Co. materials ..$ 3.56

Neptune Meter Co., ma-
terials ................ 136.80

Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 10.00

Schumacher Hardware Co.

materials ............. 50.65
C. E. Godfrey, materials.. 10.50
Mich. Central Railroad

materials ............. 133.85
Water Works Dept., ma-

LErials o avewiw v v s e v e 1.64
Mich, Bell Tel. Co., N-P

BErvices ciscivssnsismins 49.17
Fred T. McOmber, ins..... 16.50

Buhl Sons Co., equipment. 135.73
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal] Garage M. Garage..
City of Ann Arbor Street

59.99

Dept. contingencies 216.05
City Treasurer, renewal

and replacement ex-

PENSE .+ vvvveeecnnnsnn 3,855.32

Total ......cvvvuun. $4,679.76

Li;, Gerrick, labor ..:... 41.60
H. Maier, labor .......... 70.c0
L, Furthmueller, labor... 59.15
W. Western, labor ...... 5.20
J. Dean, labor .......... 31.20
L. W. Bush, labor ....... 65.00
A. Gerstler, labor ........ 59.80
H. Gerstler, labor ....... 55.20
J. Duboloski, labhor ...... 50.40
R. Gransden, labor ...... 39.00
C, Sauer, labor .......... 50.7¢
M., Wilson, labor ........ 40.20
A, Pokroski, labor ...... 14.40

Total labor ........... $581.85
Water Works Fund total

including salaries ....$6,716.61

Park Fund
Freq cCilley, labor ........ $ 49.50
George Davis, labor ...... 50.60
Geo. Donahue, labor 54.00
Ben Foster, labor ........ 59.40
Henry Mager, labor ...... 45.1¢
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
Charles Seybold, labor.... 58.58
Claude Wyman, labor 57.20
Ernest Jones, team ...... 91.50
Tim McCarthy, team .... 104.00
John Whitley, team ...... 99.00

Total labor ........... $722.88
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., contingencies ..... 20.00
City of Ann Arbor Street

Fund, services ........ 10.00
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal] Garage M. Garage 18.87
John H. Gray, paint flag

pole .................. 20.00
C. E. Godfrey, materials. . 2.59
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

materials ........ . 51.93
Wm Stratos, materials .... 165.00
The Storrs & Harrison Co.

materials ............. 46.04

Total ................ $334.43

Park Fund total includ-

ing salary ........... $1,307.31

Street Fund
Plillip Adam. lgbor ,..... $ 46.00
L. B, Bird, labor ........ 73.5C
‘Otto Blaess, labor ....... 57.60
Geo. Clough, labor ...... 45.75
Camden Dempsey, labor.. 57.60
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 37.20
Fred Hanselman, labor 65.00
Em. Holzapfel, labor 38.40
Sam Kalmbach, labor 26.75
Wm, Keppler, labor ..... 60.00
Arthur Klaeger, labor ... 46,50
Fredq Mack, labor ........ 46.00
Fred Malke, labor ....... 37.60



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

James Mason, labor ..... 62.40
Geo, Menice, labor ...... 55.80
Chris, Paul, labor ....... 60.30
Chris, Pfaus, labor ...... 36.80

Arthur Raus, labor
Ed. Roehm, labor

------

Ottp Schantz, labor ...... 57.60
Ed. Schweickert, labor 66.75
Carl Seeger, labor ........ 46.00
Herman Stoll, labor ..... 56.4C
Thep Stollsteimer, labor.. 45.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 85.85
Martin Walsh, labor 55.20
Ike Warner, labor ....... 46.00
Wm Wayman, labor ..... 32.00
Fre@ Bierman, truck 167.50
Glen Childs truck ........ 137.50
Mahlon Curtis, truck..... 152.50
Fred Dupper, team ...... 67.50
Chas. Flewelling, team 92.00
Otto Hieber, truck ...... 177.50
Carl Rehberg, team ...... 93.0¢
Jake Weber, team ...... 74.00
Jake Young, team ...... 87.00
Total labor .......... $2,504.90
Street Fund total in :
cluding salaries...... $2,954.90
Recapitalation
Contingent ............ $6,528.18
Fire .................. 2,688.67
Police .......ccv.eoi... 1,957.79
Poor ....... ... 260.65
Cemetery .............. 95.00
Street Lighting ........ 3.90
Building Sidewalk ...... 24.00
Water Works .......... 6,716.61
Park .......c0ivun... 1,307.31
Street ................ 2,954.90
City Funds total ....$22,437.01
"Ann Arbor, Mich.,
May 2, 1927

To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council,

Gentlemen;

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of
my knowledge, Complying with
rule XXI the following warrant
was drawn to save discount and is
not included in above report.
Water Worksg Fund, Detroit Lead
Pipe Works, materials, $1,073.12

Respectfully submitted,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-

29

viewed the foregoing report War-
rants for salaries were drawn May
2, 1927. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
countgs and that action of City
Clerk in drawing warrant to save
discount be concurred in.
GEO. J, LUTZ., JR.
E. E. LUCAS,
H. M. SLAUSON,
Finance Committee.
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of

report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing wvote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,

Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,

Fisher, Lutz,
Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented bill of John
J. Engelfried for $42.25 for labor
at City Hall and moved that bill
be allowed and City Clerk be in-
structed to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, l.utz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Budget Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common

Council, Gentlemen:

Your Budget Committee respect-
fully recommends that the salary
of the City Treasurer at the con-
clusion of the service of the pres-
ent City Treasurer be fixed at
twenty-four hundred dollars per
vear, payable in monthly install-
ments on the first day of each
month; and that the salary of the
City Attorney be fixed at twenty-
two hundred dollars per year, pay-
able in monthly installments on
the first day of each month,

Respectfully submitted,

E. E. Lucas, Geo. J. Lutz, 8. 8,
Hammial, Wm. C. Maulbetsch,
C. C. Freeman, E. L, Severance,
H. M. Slauson, Budget Commit-
tee,

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Figher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 15.
Nays, none.

Sewer Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

Pres. Woodbury, 15.



30

Your Sewer Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1. That lateral sewers be con-
structed on Miner Street from Pearl
Street to the north line of Fred
Heusel's property, and on Elder
Boulevard, Lutz, Avenue and Mad-
ison Street between Eber White
Boulevard and the easterly end
of said streets, and the Board of
Public Works be authorized to
procure necessary right of way.

2. That storm sewers be con-
structed as follows: On First Street
from Jefferson Street south to mid-
dle of block; on Berkshire Road
from Dorset Road to Geddes Ave.;
on Berkley Ave. from Main St. to
Belmar Ave.: on Belmar Ave. from
Keech Ave. to Snyder Ave, and on
Keech Ave. from Belmar Ave. to
Edgeworth: on Fifth Ave. at John
St.; on Pauline Blvd. from Main St.
to Hutchins Ave.; on W. Summit St.
from Lulu Court to Fountain St.;
on Hoover Ave. from Allen’s Creek
to Brown St., and on Greene St.
from Hoover Ave. to Keech Ave.:
on Mosley St. from First St. to
Third St. on First St. from Mosley
St. to John K. Ave.,, and on Third
St. from Mosley St. to John K.
Ave.; on Highland Road from Ged-
des Ave. to Lafayette Road and on
Lafayette Road from Highland
Road to Concord Road.

3. That the Board of Public
Works cause to be prepared plans,
specifications and estimates of
cost for said lateral and storm
sewers and that the construction of
the same is hereby deemed and
declared to be necessary public
improvements.

4., That the Board of Public
‘Works be instructed to require the
Forest Hill Cemetery Association
to connect its drain pipes on Ged-
des Ave., with the storm sewer on
said street.

5. That the Board of Public
Works be instructed to cause the
intake on the north side of E. Ann
St., near railroad crossing, to be
enlarged.

Respectfully submitted,

S. S. Hammial, E. E. Lucas, A. W.
Dorow, J. A. Bursley, L. P.
Fisher, Benj. H. Graf, Louis P.
Jocelyn, Sewer Committee.

Ald. Hammial moved the adopt-
ion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Hammial, Draper,

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
15. Nays, none.

Street Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common

Council, Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1. That the part of plat of
“Ganzhorn Hills” subdivision,
which is within the city limits be
approved and the bond to grade
and gravel certain streets in said
subdivision given py Jacob O. and
Mina Ganzhorn, and approved by
the City Attorney, be accepted.

2. That the request of the Board
of Fire Commissioners, that only
the west side of Fourth Avenue
and the south side of Ann Street,
along the court house property, be
used for curb market during the
coming season, be granted; and
that the matter of prohibiting
parking on the opposite side of
said streets during market hours
be referred to the Traffic Commit-
tee,

3. That the Board of Public
Works be instructed to cause
Frieze Avenue to be plowed and
turnpiked.

Respectfully submitted,

C. J. Sweet, Wm. C. Maulbetsch,
Louis P. Jocelyn, W. J. Draper,
E. L. Severance, J. A. Bursley,
L. P. Fisher, Street Committee.

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 15.
Nays, none.

By Ald Sweet:

Resolved, that the plans, specifi-
cations and estimates of cost for
construction of curbs and gutter in
Zurb and Gutter Districts Nos.
102 to 134, both inclusive, as ap-
proved by the Board of Public
Works April 27, 1927, be and the
same are hereby approved, and the
Board of Public Works is hereby
ordered to advertise for bids for
tne construction of said curbs and
gutters.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said curbs and gutters
is hereby deemed and declared to
be necessary public improvements.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, i5. Nays, none.

Pavement Resolution
By Ald. Sweet,

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
iands, which are liable lo be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying
for the grading and paving of the
following pavement districts:

District No. 77, on Socuth Ashley
Street bhetween William and Jet-
ferson Streets; District No. 78, on
Third Street hetween Washington
and Liberty Streets; District No.
79, on South Seventh Street be-
tween Liberty and Madison
Streets; District No. 80, on North
Seventh  Street between  Miller
Avenue and Hwuron Street; Dis-
iriect No. 81, on Spring Street be-
tween Miller Avenue and Hiscock
Street; District No. §2, on Chapin
Street between Miller Avenue and
Huron Street: District No. 83, on
Miller Avenue between Gott and
Scventh Streets; District  No, 84,
on Lawrence Street between State
and Ingallg Streets; District No.
85, on Catherine Street between
Fitth Avenue and Division Street;
District No. 86, on East Ann
Btreet between Fourth and Fifth
Avenues: District No, 87, on Hlm
Street between Geddes and South
University Avenues; District No.
88, on Arbor Streect between State
Street and Oakland Avenue; Dis-
trict No- 8Y, on Ferdon Road be-
tween  Washtenaw and Granger
Avenues; District No . 90, on
Granger Avenue, between Packard
Street and Ferdon Road; within
the corpoerate limits of the City ot
Ann Arbor, Michigan: and

Whereas, the grading and pav-
ing of the above named districts,
within the limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be neces-
Ssary publi¢c improvements; there-
fore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby
clared to be the purpose of
Common Council to cause
above named districts, within the
limits atoresaid, to be graded and
paved under the charter and or-
dinances of the City of Ann Arbor
and in pursuance of the prayers
of =aid petitioners,

de-
the
the

31

Resolved, further, that the cost
angj expense of the construction of
saig public improvements shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows: all street and public alley
intersectiong and twenty per cent
of the remaining shall be paid by
the City and the remainder shall
be asseéssed and pald by special
assessment levied and assessed ac-
cording to benefits on and
against all the lands, tenements
and premises lying on or fronting
the above named districts, with-
in the limits atoresaid.

Resolved, further, that the said
petitions along with this determin-
altion he and the same are hereby
referred tg the Board of Public
‘Works to report to the Council,
with all convenient dispatch, suit-
able plans with specifications for
the said proposed improvements,
the kind and quality of materia.
to bhe used therefore, together
with an estimate of the probable
cost and expense of Such public
improvements.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury 15. Nays, none.

Street Grade Resolution
By Ald. Maulbetsch,

Street Grade Resolution

‘Whereas, In the opinion of the
Common Council the grade ¢n
Kourteenth Street from the center
line of Huron Street t0 the north
line of Vollang Street ought to be
changed and fixed and establish-
ed, to the end that such street
may be made Suitable for public
travel and traffic. Therefore be
it

Resolved, and it is hereby or-
dered that the grade on ¥our-
teenth from the center line of
Huron Street to the north line of
Vollang Street Lhe, and the same is
hereby changed from the present
grade and fixed and estahblished so
that the grade on and along such
street shall be as follows:

Center Line of East Huron
Street End of present curb.

Station 0 plus 00
plus 49 876.07
plus 75 874.97
Station 1 plus OO §73.91
plus 25 872.85



32
" plus 50 871.79
plus 60 5710
plus 80 870.54
Station 2 plus 00 869.77
plus 20 869.04
plus 40 868.36
plus 60 867.74
plus 80 867.16
Station 3 plus 00 866.62
plus 10 866.58
plus 20 866.14
plus 40 865.70
plus 60 865.22
plus 80 864.98
Station 4 plus 00 864.69
plus 20 864.45
plus 40 864.26
plus 60 864.12
plus 80 8§64.03
Station 5 plus 00 863.97
plus 10 §63.94
plus 20 863.97
plus 40 864.03
plus 60 864.14
plus 80 864.29
Station 6 plus 00 864.438
plus 20 864.73
plus 40 865.02
plus 60 865.37
plus 80 565.76
Station 7 plus 00 866.20
plus 20 866.6Y9
plus 40 867.22
plus 60 867.82
plus 75 86827
Station 8 plus 00 869.04
plus 25 8§69.80
plus 50 870.57
plus 75 871.33
Station 9 plus 00 872.10
plus 25 872.86
plus 50 873.63
plus 175 874.39
Station 10 plus 00 875.16
plus 25 875.92
plus 50 876.69
plus 75 877.45
plus 92.1 877.98

N. property line Volland
the elevation given heing abhove the
otficia] city datum and along the
cenier line of said street, and the
grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the severa] points or
stations above stated, the roadway
to conform thereto.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,

Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2 1927

Traffic Committee Report |
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

Your Traffic Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1. That the petition of Neil A.
Gates for ‘“‘no-parking’ space at
314 S. Fifth Ave. be granted and
twenty feet in front of entrance
be used for said purpose.

2. That the Police Department
cause two white lines to be marked
on the pavement on S. State St. to
designate a crosswalk opposite the
Michigan Union and Memorial Hall
and to paint “Slow” signs on the
pavement on both sides of pro-
posed crosswalk; and we further
recommend that on special oc-
casions, when a large number of
people are using this crossing, that
the University authorities place a
watchman at this point.

Respectfully submitted,
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, C. J. Sweet, S.
S. Hammial, Traffic Committee.

Ald. Maulbetsch moved the
adoption of report which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Lighting Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

Your Lighting Committee re-
spectfully recommends that over-
head traffic lights be placed at
corner of South University Ave.
and Church St. and Corner of
Main and Madison Sts.

Respectfully submitted,
I.. P. Jocelyn, C. J. Sweet, Geo. J.
Lutz, Jr., Lighting Committee.

Ald. Jocelyn moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 15.
Nays, none.

Bond and License Committee

Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

Your Bond and License Commit-
tee has had the following bonds
under consideration and respectful-
ly recommends approval of same:

Constable Bond

George H. Prouty, principal; C.
F. Marker, H. M. Prieskorn and C.
J. Harper, sureties.



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2 1927

Druggist’s Bond
Eberbach & Son Co. Inc.
principal; Osecar A. Eberbach and

Ralph H. Miller, sureties.

Bond for Erection and Installation
of Electric Sign:

John M. Jetter, principal; Wil-
liam H. Murray and Douglas
Golden, sureties.

Respectfully submitted,
Benj. H. Graf, A. W. Dorow, C. C.

Freeman, Bond and License
Committee.
Ald. Graf moved the adoption

of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 15.
Nays, none. .
Park and Sanitary Committee
Moved by Ald. Dorow, that re-
auest of Board of Park Commis-
sioners presented at this meeting,
be granted; and the Mayvor and
City Clerk be authorized to execute
deed to the Board of Education
when deeds are approved by City
Attorney for the parcels of land
the City is to receive in exchange
and also that the Mayor and City

33

Clerk be authorized to issue war-
rant for $1,5600.00 for the purchase
of lot 3, Rohde's Subdivision,
when abstract and deed are ap-
proved by City Attorney.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none,

Poor and Cemetery Committee

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

It has been customary to grant
the sexton of Fair View Cemetery
extra help at this time and we re-
spectfully recommend that he be
authorized to employ one man un-
til Decoration Day.

Respectfully submitted,
E. L. Severance, B. H. Graf, W. J,

Draper, Poor and Cemetery
Committee.

Ald. Severance moved the
adoption of report, which was

adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.



City Officers

TREASURER’S REPORT

Month ending March 31, 1927.

Dis- Warrants
City Funds Receipts bursements On Hand Overdrawn Oustanding
Contingent fUNA . ..vvvvnerennes soronnnssnns $ 3,412,755 $10,196.68 $ 41.977.77 § $1,200.88
Cemetery SinKiNg .........eeveunsossnenenans 135.00 420.30
COTNBLUET s wos s @ § % 5 56 578 5 5 & B BIR 5 ° % > wom som s i e 34.00 825.45
Fire Department ......coooeeeeesorsosnassns 4,08 5,075.51 29,089.70 7.60
Police Department ..........eeeeesssescessos 3,998.71 10,926.12 78.50
POOr v iitericntstiissnaaersss stsnssnsases 258.00 905.21
Street .. ... i i e bt e 338.96 3,521.38 : 1,012.86 39.10
PATIE v v m s 5w oom s 5 & gis s 0 6 00 ¢ s Wi e 8w ¢ e e v s 297.75 1,066.92 7,897.47
Street IRt (csnmsn s wwmuwsmsme sias 50 9860w 5w 5 a8 2,230.87 7,522.39
Sidewalk Building ...... ..t iviet trenerennnns 157.53 1,398.68
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk................ 27,821.82
Water Works General fund................... 9,909.12 27,779.50 21,666.47
Special Water Works (Completion)............ 1,506.02
Water Department Sinking fund.............. 3,855.32 39,062.24
Water— (Hydrant, rental, ete)). ... ............ 2,765.92
Uncollected city tax .....coiiiie iieinneras 922.94 31,606.64
Delinquent tax ........cct ittt inenennnnnens 44,112.48
Allen’s Creek drain .......c.oviit vt iennnnnns 237.38 5,444.23
Pittsfileld- Ann Arbor drain....... ............ 2,676.30 412.50 3,642.10
Rejected taxX .....vovevesnesinis sasaanmsnsis 908.61 908.61
Broadway bridge .........0 ittt 522.50
Fuller Street bridge ........ceii it eenen 34,700.00
$ 22,889.74 $55,157.57 $190,215.35 $134,497.19
On hand March 1, 1927.................. 87,985.99

$110,875.73

Warrants paid, $54,745.07; checks paid,

$41250 ... ... e e 55,157.57
On han@ Aprll 1 1987w ons v m sm o o6 usius $ 55,178.16

134,497.19

$55,178.16

$1,326.08

1 24

L26T ‘2 AVIN—TIIDNNOD NOWWOD



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

36

State, County and School Funds

Receipts bursements

$ 12,669.79
On hand March 1, 1927, 197,054.07
$209,723.88

Checks paid 100,000.00

..........

On hand April 1, 1927..$109,723.86

Dis-
On Hand Overdrawn
$100,000.00 $171,133.64 $ 61,409.78

61,409.78

$109,723.86

Sewer Funds

Receipts
$ 1,216.86

On hand Mareh 1, 1927, 265.89

$ 1.482.75
1,202.58

Warrants paid

On hand April 1, 1927.... 280.17

Dis-
bursements On Hand Overdrawn
$ 1,202.58 $25,091.30 $24,811.13
24,811.13
$ 280.17

Pavement Funds

- On hand March 1, 1927..........

On hand April 1, 1927............ .

On Hand Overdrawn
$82,622.46 $78,884.54

Receipts
$1,595.07
2,142.85
78,884.54

$3,737.92 § 3,737.92

Curb and Gutter Funds

Receipts Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn

' $ 308.91 §1,453.28 $58,140.88 $41,508.94
On hand March 1, 1927... 17,776.31
— $18,085.22 - 41,508.94
Warrants paid ... ...... 1,453.28
On hand April 1, 1927....$16,631.94 $16,631.94
, Recapitulation
City funds on hand ......c. .ttt irorenrtinareerronas $ 55,718.16
State, County and School funds on hand ................ 109,723.86
Sewer funds ol hand ... ittt e srnnntnroseanerosnanssn 280.17
Pavement funds on hand ........ i iiiiiiensnens, 3,737.92
Curbh and Gutter funds on hand.. .... .. iiiran. 16,631.94
On hand April 1, 1927. . ... . ci it it et a e i naan s $186,092.05
Ann Arbor Savings Bank balance. . . ..o i i ittt sns s $185,368.91
Cash and checks in vault....... oottt irvons 723.14
On hand APril 1, 1027 . vt een s erneennreenreanaenns $186,092.05

THREQ., J. SCHMIDT, City Treasurer.



36

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that re-
port of City Treasurer be printed
in the proceedings.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that the Finance Com-
mittee be authorized to procure
a legal opinion on any city bond
issues which are contemplated in
near future.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald Lutz, that the ap-
pointment of Robert G. Gwinner
as Master Plumber on the Plumb-
ing Board, which appointment was
presented at last meeting by the
Health Officer, be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pros.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Fisher, that the
election of a member of the Board
of Water Commissioners be defer-
red until next regular meeting.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Ald. Lucas gave notice that the
Budget Committee will consider
budget requests from departments
at 7:30 p. m. as follows: Fire, Po-

COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 2, 1927

lice and Park May 6; Health Dept.
May 10; Board of Public Works,
May 11; City Clerk, Assessor and
Treasurer, May 12.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
Council meet as a committee of
the whole May 12th at 8:30 o’clock
pP. m. to consider appointments.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Chair appoint a committee of
seven, one member from each

ward, to consider the question of
changing ward boundaries and
dividing wards into voting pre-
cincts, and the location of voting
places. Chair announced that com-
mittee would bhe appointed at next
meeting.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Hammial,
Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
‘Woodbury, 15. Nays, none.

Mrs. Norman S. Flook informed
Council that Volland St. and North
University Ave. had not been con-
nected in a manner satisfactory to
residents in that vicinity. Ald.
Sweet explained that the work had
not been completed.

Ald. Freeman called attention to
the petition for the opening of
Huron St. and Ald. Sweet stated
that the Street Committee had the
matter under consideration.

On motion of Ald. Maulbetsch,
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



